net issue price of approximately HK$0.069 per Placing Share. The net proceeds will be used (i) as to
potential acquisition of new project; and (ii) as to approximately less than HK$6,000,000 as the general
working capital of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal commercial terms
following arm’s length negotiation between the Company and the Placing Agent and the terms of the
Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company does not have any equity fund raising activities for the 12 months immediately before the
date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

For illustration purpose, the shareholding structures of the Company as at the date of this announcement
and immediately after completion of the Placing are and will be as follows, assuming there is no other
change in the shareholding structure of the Company since the date of this announcement:-

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement
Immediately after completion of the

Placing
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Chen Yun Chuo 1,304,000,000 20.38% 1,304,000,000 18.75%
Public
 – Placees – – 553,000,000 7.95%
 – Others 5,096,000,000 79.62% 5,096,000,000 73.29%

Total 6,400,000,000 100% 6,953,000,000 100%

6

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the Shares on the Stock Exchange was halted with effect from
9:00 a.m. on 19 October 2016 pending release of this announcement. The Company has applied to the
Stock Exchange the resumption of trading in the Shares with effect from 9:00 a.m. on 20 October 2016
following the publication of this announcement.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings, unless the context
requires otherwise:

“associate” has the meaning ascribed thereto under the GEM Listing Rules

“Board” the board of Directors